
 
 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held VIA MS TEAMS on 

THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
13 August 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 

4.  Minute. (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 
2021 to be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 
 

 

 Scrutiny business  
 

 

5.  Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy Review (Pages 11 - 66) 
 

60 mins 

 Presentation on the Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy. 
 
Papers attached –  

(a) Presentation 
(b) (i) Report to Council May 2018 

(ii) Appendix 3 for report to Council 
(iii) Appendix 4 for report to Council 
 

 

6.  Any Other Scrutiny Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

7.  Any Other Scrutiny Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, 
J. Greenwell, N. Richards (Vice-Chairman), E. Robson, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol and S. Scott 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen, Democratic Services Officer 
tel: 01835 824000 ext: 8231  email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  conducted 
remotely by Microsoft Teams Live Event on 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 at 10.15 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. Fullarton, J. Greenwell, 
N. Richards(Vice-Chairman), E. Robson, H. Scott and S. Scott. Audit 
Business: Mr M Middlemiss; and from Audit Scotland: Mr A. Haseeb and Ms 
T. Wilson-Jones. 

Apologies:- Councillor E. Thornton-Nicol and Ms H Barnett 
Also present:- Councillor R. Tatler.   
In Attendance:-  Executive Director Finance & Regulatory, Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Service 

Director Customer & Communities, Service Director Young People 
Engagement & Inclusion, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Walling). 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 
The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee and members of the public to the Scottish Borders Council’s open on-line 
meeting.  The meeting was being held remotely in order to adhere to guidance on public 
meetings and social distancing currently in place, due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Chairman then paid tribute to Mr David Clark, Senior Internal Auditor, who had sadly 
passed away the previous week and, on behalf of the Committee, passed on condolences 
to his family, friends and colleagues. 
 

1. MINUTE.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 3 June 2021. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. ACTION TRACKER  
There had been circulated copies of the Action Tracker for the Audit and Scrutiny    
Committee.  With reference to paragraph 6(b) of the Minute of 10 May 2021 and the 
action to fill the role of Counter Fraud Officer, the Chief Officer Audit & Risk, explained 
that, after consideration it was proposed to deliver the counter fraud function in a different 
way.  The intention was for a group of Business Support Officers to have a counter fraud 
role within their remit rather than the responsibility being dependent on an individual 
officer.  The identified resource would be clarified as part of a review of the counter fraud 
policy 
[...]
were still subject to Statutory Audit, which would commence in July as normal, but may 
conclude later than usual due to competing audit demands as a result of the ongoing 
impact of COVID-19.  It was estimated that following the Audit process, the final report 
and Accounts would be submitted to Council in October 2021.  The Accounts summarised 
the financial transactions for the 2020/21 financial year and the balance sheet positions 
as at 31 March 2021 as set out in the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 
2014.  The draft Annual Accounts for year ending 31 March 2021 were attached as 
Appendices 1 – 5 to the report as follows: Annual Accounts for Scottish Borders Council; 
SBC Common Good Funds; SBC Welfare Trust; SBC Education Trust;  SBC Community 
Enhancement Trust; Ormiston Trust for Institute Fund;  SBC Charitable Trusts; Bridge 
Homes LLP; and Lowood Tweedbank Ltd. The accounts would be submitted to the 
External Auditors, Audit Scotland or KPMG as appropriate for full audit by 30 June 2021 
and be available for public inspection on the Council’s website for a 14 day period 
commencing 1 July 2020. 
 

7.2 The Executive Director Finance & Regulatory, David Robertson, highlighted the main 
issues from the Scottish Borders Council 2020/21 draft accounts by means of a visual 
presentation, which included an overview of the impact of COVID-19 and financial results 
in services.  The COVID-19 pandemic had caused a major impact on delivery of public 
services during 2020/21, with ongoing impacts on a number of Council services.  Despite 
this extremely challenging operating environment there were significant achievements 
during 2020/21.  The Council had administered over £52m of grants to local businesses, 
established 5 community assistance hubs and accelerated roll out of Inspire Learning to 
support home learning during lockdown.  Headline figures for the year were as follows: 
£12.1m of Financial Plan savings had been achieved, £7.9m (66%) of wh
[...]
ly, towards the alleviation of fuel poverty, as 
included in the action plan.  It was recognised that schools were key to the identification 
and engagement with families who were in most need of help.  The Service Director 
Young People Engagement & Inclusion, Lesley Munro, explained how, after COVID-19, 
there were more families registered for Free School Meals and clothing grant provision 
and that these families could also be targeted for other support.  There was also work 
ongoing with partners to develop accessible summer programmes for children which also 
helped with food insecurity.  Members went on to discuss the benchmarking data but 

Page 9



noted that no conclusions could be drawn at the moment from the data presented.  As 
there appeared to be little difference between the areas, there was no clarity about 
actions which may be effective or examples of best practice.  Members welcomed the 
proposals in relation to a Member Reference Group to provide input to the actions to 
tackle poverty.  The Chairman thanked the officers for their report and attendance.   
 
DECISION 
 
(a) NOTED:- 
 

(i)    the updates detailed in sections 4-8 of the report as requested by the 
Audit  & Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 2021; and 

  
(ii)   the actions that Scottish Borders Council and Partners were taking to  

tackle Child Poverty in the Scottish Borders. 
 
(b) AGREED to request that a Member Reference Group be established to 

provide input to the actions to tackle poverty and that approval of the scope 
and membership of the group be sought from Council as part of the Anti-
Poverty Strategy Action Plan. 

 
 

11. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 3 June 2021, there had been circulated 
copies of an update, by the Clerk to the Council, on the future Scrutiny Work Programme 
setting out the subjects for Scrutiny review and timescale for the hearings.  Members were 
content with the programme as proposed. 

 
DECISION  

           NOTED the Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

The meeting concluded at 1.00 pm   

Page 10



Responsible Dog Ownership 
Strategy Review 
2018-2022
Bethany Lloyd
Principal Regulatory Services Officer
Trading Standards & Animal Health

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



2018 Recommendations
I

It was recommended the Council:

 Notes the findings of the report on the Responsible dog Ownership Strategy and associated enforcement 
pilot; - COMPLETED

 Agrees to an updated Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy 2018-2022, as a publication, to be prepared 
based on outcomes and findings of the Pilot and reflective of the new Corporate Plan and that this will be 
available within six months; - COMPLETED

 Instructs the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure to enter into negotiations for a contract for the future 
provision of dog bags from a third party, which has no costs to the Council in their provision or maintenance; 
- COMPLETED*

 Agrees to the delivery of enforcement activity via the Police Community Action Team under the agreed 
Terms of Reference as part of a responsive, intelligence-led and prioritised service integral to the Local 
Policing Plan; - COMPLETED

 Consider the establishment of an Information and Education Officer post to develop and implement an 
educational programme in conjunction with Protective Services personnel to support the Responsible Dog 
Ownership Strategy and to act as an intelligence liaison officer between SBC and the Community Action 
Team - COMPLETED

P
age 12



Key Objectives of Strategy 

Key Objectives
The Responsible Dog ownership Strategy set out the following key 
objectives across six delivery action areas:

 To educate dog owners in the principles of responsible dog 
ownership.

 To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities associated with 
dog ownership.

 To reduce the number of dog fouling instances through 
education, partnership working and enforcement.

 To improve the use of information and intelligence and share 
this with key partners.

 To clarify and raise awareness of the roles and responsibilities of 
Scottish Borders Council and those of our key partners including 
Police Scotland.

 To improve and simplify the way in which members of the 
public can report instances of dog fouling.

 To work more closely with communities on developing local 
solutions.

 To ensure that robust enforcement action is taken, where 
appropriate.

Delivery Action Areas       

1) Education and Awareness

       2) Promotion and Events

       3) Community Empowerment

       4) Information and Intelligence

       5) Enforcement 

       6) Partnerships

P
age 13



 Created a new permanent ‘Dog Education Officer’ post in 2019.

 Updated SBC’s Responsible Dog Ownership Webpage so all information 
concise and in one place.

 Created dog education posters which show on all Council screens in 
contact centres, libraries and HQ.

 Worked with our partner Dogs Trust to provide free dog poo bags.

 Winner of Dogs Trust Partnership Scheme Award 2018/19 on Responsible 
Dog Ownership.

To educate dog owners in the principles of 
responsible dog ownership.

P
age 14



To educate dog owners in the principles of 
responsible dog ownership.

P
age 15



To educate dog owners in the principles of 
responsible dog ownership.

Education 
Activity

2019 2020 To date 2021

School Visits 6 14 0
Walks 7 4 10

Community Councils 5 2 0
Clubs 0 2 0
Events 3 0 0

P
age 16



To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities 
associated with dog ownership.

P
age 17



To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities 
associated with dog ownership.

P
age 18



To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities 
associated with dog ownership.

P
age 19



To reduce the number of dog fouling instances 
through education, partnership working and 
enforcement.

 Dog Fouling posters and stencils – with posters available for the public to 
download from SBC website.

 New reporting process to allow Neighbourhoods cleansing teams to 
remove dog fouling.

 Power BI reports to target anti-fouling resources.

 Free dog poo bags* from our partner Dogs Trust.

 Dog Education Officer visits and walks.

 Child education prioritised to change parental / adult behaviour to 
picking up after their dog.

 Fixed Penalty Notices to be served as default position if supported by a 
willing witness.

P
age 20



To reduce the number of dog fouling instances 
through education, partnership working and 
enforcement.

P
age 21



To improve the use of information and 
intelligence and share this with key partners.

 Worked with Scottish Improvement Service on a dog control notice 
database proof of concept.

 Respond to all Scottish Government consultations in relation to companion 
animals.

 Share intelligence with Police Scotland and the SSPCA.

 Updated internal reporting codes on Uniform database for more accurate 
recording and reporting on activities.

 Improved working relationship with CAT Team, Community Safety and 
Neighbourhoods.

P
age 22



To clarify and raise awareness of the roles and 
responsibilities of Scottish Borders Council and those of 
our key partners including Police Scotland.

 Rolled out a hugely successful online PowerPoint training package to Police Scotland;
         - Improved communication

         - Improved sharing of intelligence

         - All new officers are required to complete the training

 Details roles and responsibilities of Scottish Borders Council and those of Police Scotland in 
relation to:

- Dangerous Dogs Act 1991

- Control of Dogs (Scotland) Act 2010

- Environmental Protection Act 1990 (stray dogs and barking)

- Microchipping of Dogs Regulations (Scotland) Regulations 2016

- Control of Dogs Order 1992

- Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

- Dogs (Protection of Livestock) Act 1953

- Dog Fouling (Scotland) Act 2003

P
age 23



To improve and simplify the way in which 
members of the public can report 
instances of dog fouling.  

 New online dog fouling reporting form went live 22 April 2021.
 https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/xfp/form/665
 Streamlined and saves officer times as online report generates a witness 

statement containing all the collated details from the online fields and emailed 
direct to Police Scotland.

 Improved customer service as allows for email updates to be sent to the 
customer as their fouling complaint is progressed.

 Generates Power BI Report of fouling incidences so we can target resources.
 New QR code on anti - dog fouling posters which will take you straight to the 

reporting form.
 Fouling can still be reported in person or by telephone.

P
age 24

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/xfp/form/665


To work more closely with communities 
on developing local solutions

 Implemented a free dog microchipping service – 82 dogs chipped.
 Introduced a new procedure to resolve dog barking complaints before 

they are investigated as a statutory nuisance. 
 Worked with housing associations to provide guidance leaflets and 
     advice in relation to responsible dog ownership.
 Attendance at Community Council meetings to highlight the services we 

provide.
 Green Dog Walkers Scheme and anti-dog fouling toolkit.
 Use of social media to highlight campaigns e.g. dog control and dogs die 

in hot cars.
 Amalgamated all animal related services into one department for ‘one 

stop shop’ for members of the public.

P
age 25



To ensure that robust enforcement 
action is taken, where appropriate

 Fixed Penalty Notices issued for dog fouling as a default where supported 
by evidence and within time limits.

 Recordable Police warnings (police record) as a secondary option.

Date Complaints 
Received

Complaints 
Referred to 
Police

FPN Served Police 
Warnings

From 22 April 2021 22 11 2 6
1 Jan -21 Apr 21 25 5 1 unknown
2020 37 5 1 unknown
2019 70 8 3 unknown

P
age 26



To ensure that robust enforcement 
action is taken, where appropriate

 All dog control complaints are investigated by the Dog Control Officer.

 All breaches of Dog Control Notices reported to the Procurator Fiscal.

Date No. Dog 
Control 
Complaints

No. of DCNs 
Served

No. of DCN 
Breaches 
reported to PF

No. of 
Written 
Warnings

2020 116 4 0 34
2019 119 1 0 45
2018 116 6 0 21

P
age 27



To ensure that robust enforcement 
action is taken, where appropriate

 All dog barking complaints referred to Environmental Health as a statutory 
noise nuisance are investigated and action taken in line with the Council’s 
enforcement policy.

2019 2020 2021 to date
Complaints Received 91 83 60
Resolved 68 54 36
Referred to ASBU 5 7 7
Referred to 
Environmental Health

1 12 12

Referred to Housing 15 3 2
Referred to Police 2 5 0
Referred to SSPCA 0 2 3

P
age 28



Thank You.

QUESTIONS?

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

 

 

 
 

UPDATE REPORT – THE RESPONSIBLE DOG OWNERSHIP 
STRATEGY & MEASURES TO CONTROL DOG FOULING  
 
Service Director Assets and Infrastructure 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 

 

31 May 2018  
 

 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on both the Responsible Dog 
Ownership Strategy and the pilot approach undertaken to 
enforcement in relation to dog fouling. 

 
1.2 Scottish Borders Council agreed to pilot a new approach to dog fouling 

enforcement, as part of a wider Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy, in 
February 2016.  The Strategy encompasses three aims – Reduce dog 
fouling; Reduce incidents relating to noise caused by dogs; Respond to 

report of stray dogs and injury caused by dog attacks. 
 

1.3 The report summarises the outcomes and lessons learned from the pilot 
and other work undertaken as part of the Responsible Dog Ownership 
Strategy around dog fouling detailing activities undertaken across six 

delivery action areas (refer Section 3.3). 
 

1.4 The pilot has created significant opportunities for lessons learned and 

these are contained in the following report and appendices, however the 
most significant and consistent message is that in order to have an 

effective Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy, it requires to be integrated 
as part of a wider strategy to educate dog owners which needs to be 
resourced over a sustained period of time in order to measure its 

effectiveness and demonstrate its success within the community.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 I recommend that the Council:-  

(a)  Notes the findings of the report on the Responsible dog 

Ownership Strategy and associated enforcement pilot; 

(b)  Agrees to an updated Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy 

2018-2022, as a publication, to be prepared based on 

outcomes and findings of the Pilot and reflective of the new 

Corporate Plan and that this will be available within six 

months;  

Page 31



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

(c) Instructs the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure to 

enter into negotiations for a contract for the future provision 

of dog bags from a third party, which has no costs to the 

Council in their provision or maintenance;  

(d) Agrees to the delivery of enforcement activity via the Police 

Community Action Team under the agreed Terms of Reference 

as part of a responsive, intelligence-led and prioritised service 

integral to the Local Policing Plan. 

 

Page 32



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

 

3. THE STRATEGY  
 

3.1 In February 2016 the Council agreed to the adoption of the Responsible 
Dog Ownership Strategy encompassing three aims – Reducing dog 

fouling; Reducing incidents relating to noise caused by dogs; Respond to 
report of stray dogs and injury caused by dog attacks.  
 

3.2 The Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy set out key objectives; 

1. To educate dog owners in the principles of responsible dog 

ownership. 

2. To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities associated with dog 
ownership. 

3. To reduce the number of dog fouling instances through education, 
partnership working and enforcement. 

4. To improve the use of information and intelligence and share this with 
key partners. 

5. To clarify and raise awareness of the roles and responsibilities of 

Scottish Borders Council and those of our key partners including 
Police Scotland. 

6. To improve and simplify the way in which members of the public can 
report instances of dog fouling. 

7. To work more closely with communities on developing local solutions. 

8. To ensure that robust enforcement action is taken, where 
appropriate. 

  
3.3 The Strategy contains six delivery action areas aimed at achieving those 

objectives, including the Enforcement pilot trialling a new approach to 

enforcement action. The six delivery action areas were as follows; 
 

1 Education and Awareness 
2 Promotion and Events 
3 Community Empowerment 

4 Information and Intelligence 
5 Enforcement  

6 Partnerships 
 

3.4 Since the adoption of the Strategy in 2016 the project team have 
undertaken a range of activities and have been monitoring and reviewing 
outcomes across these six action areas, as detailed in section 4.0.  The 

outcomes of the work to date, including challenges, opportunities and 
next steps are detailed in section 5.0. 

 
3.5 In agreeing the strategy, Members also agreed to the undertaking of a 

pilot focussed on enforcement.  This centred on a new approach to 

enforcement action, with enforcement being undertaken by a third-party 
organisation on behalf of the Council.  The pilot commenced in June 

2016. 
 
 

Page 33



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

4. DELIVERY ACTION AREAS 

 
4.1 Education and Awareness 

 
4.1.1 The strategy set out a range of activities to be undertaken aimed 

at raising awareness through outreach work, communication 
streams such as social media, and improved signage provision. 
Significant progress has been made in areas such as dedicated web 

pages for reporting dog fouling (as well as general information an
[...]
will be 
incorporated into the final report. 

 
Approved by 

 

Martin Joyce  
Service Director Assets & Infrastructure   Signature ……………..……… 

 
Author(s) 
 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Jason Hedley 
Jacqueline Whitelaw 

Neighbourhood Operations Manager 
Business Development and Support Officer 

 
Background Papers:  Scottish Borders Council 25th February 2016, item 7.  New  
                                   measures to control Dog Fouling 

Previous Minute Reference:  Minutes 
 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also 
give information on other language translations as well as providing additional 

copies. 
Contact -  Jacqueline Whitelaw, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, TD6 

0SA, 01835-824000, ext. 5431 

Page 47

http://scottishborders.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=339&Ver=4


 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

Appendix one - Statistics 

 

Responsible dog ownership strategy - 12 month review  
(1st June 2016 – 31st May 2017) 

Excerpt from the Strategy -  
The overarching objective of the Responsible dog ownership strategy is the 
promotion and encouragement of responsible dog ownership and the specific 

objectives of this strategy can be summarised as follows: 
 

 To educate dog owners in the principles of responsible dog ownership. 

 To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities associated with dog 

ownership. 

 To reduce the number of dog fouling instances through education, 

partnership working and enforcement. 

 To improve the use of information and intelligence and share this with key 

partners. 

 To clarify and raise awareness of the roles and responsibilities of Scottish 

Borders Council and those of our key partners including Police Scotland. 

 To improve and simplify the way in which members of the public can 

report instances of dog fouling. 

 To work more c
[...]
 the third due 3GS issuing the FPN out with the timescale 

Page 50



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

determined by the Legislation.  One FPN was issued on private ground in error 

and a further FPN made void due to the conduct of the Enforcement Officer.   

 
 

 

 

POLICE Scotland – FPNs (Dog Fouling) 

 

Three FPNs were issued by the Police during this time period; one was paid, 

another voided due to a Police administration error and the third FPN was 

contested, SBC prepared and submitted the case for consideration by the Crown 

Office. 

 

Dog Fouling (under 18s) 

 

A total of 32 offenders ‘under 18’s, were observed and challenged for failing to 

immediately pick up dog faeces.  Following advice from the Information 

Commissioner, no follow up action was taken to contact the parent or guardian.  

The age groups are broken down as follows – 

 

 
 

Page 51



 
Scottish Borders Council – 31 May 2018   

The Eildon area accounted for 17 (53%) followed by Tweeddale 9 (28%), Teviot 

& Liddesdale 5 (16%), Cheviot 1 (3%), no under 18’s were observed 

committing offences in Berwickshire. 

 

Green Dog Walkers Scheme 

 

GDW is a non-confrontational, friendly way to change attitudes about dog 

fouling in the Scottish Borders.  The secret to the success of GDW is the 

volunteer groups and dog owners.  Local community groups are being 

encouraged to set up and run a campaign within their area to sign up 

‘pledgers.’ 

 

‘Dog Friendly Newtown (DFN)’ was the first community to launch the scheme on 

the 1st April ’16.  Undertaking a dedicated campaign to keep their village clear 

of dog mess, and continue to encourage new members to pledge.  They have 

also introduced a monthly ‘kids club’ whose aim is to promote responsible dog 

ownership and become ambassadors for their school.  Representatives from 

DFN presented their initiative at the 2016 Keep Scotland Beautiful ‘It’s Your 

Neighbourhood – Environment & Community’ Seminar.

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via MS 
Teams on Thursday, 19 August 2021 at 
10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. Greenwell, N. Richards (Vice-
Chairman), H. Scott and E. Thornton-Nicol 
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. A. Fullarton, E. Robson and S. Scott 
  
In Attendance:- Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory), Principal Regulatory Services 

Officer – Trading Standards & Animal Health (Bethany Lloyd), Clerk to the 
Council, Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 

 
 

1. MINUTE.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on Tuesday, 29 June 
2021. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. RESPONSIBLE DOG OWNERSHIP STRATEGY REVIEW  
2.1 There had been circulated copies of a presentation on the Responsible Dog Ownership 

Strategy Review 2018-2022 along with the original Update report and appendices on the 
Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy & Measures to Control Dog Fouling, which was 
considered and approved at the meeting of full Council on 31 May 2018.  The Principal 
Regulatory Services Officer – Trading Standards & Animal Health, Ms Lloyd gave the 
presentation and confirmed that the 2018 recommendations to Council had all been 
completed.   This included securing the supply of dog bags from The Dogs Trust.  
However, this supply had now ceased due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
The Dogs Trust and a new supplier of dog bags at a low or zero cost was being sought.  It 
was further noted that the post of Information and Education Officer was currently being 
advertised. 
 

2.2 Ms Lloyd gave details of the progress made on the key objectives of the Strategy.  The 
key objectives outlined were: 
- To educate dog owners in the principles of responsible dog ownership. 
- To raise awareness of the legal responsibilities associated with dog ownership. 
- To reduce the number of dog fouling instances through education, partnership working 

and enforcement. 
- To improve the use of information and intelligence and share this with key partners. 
- To clarify and raise awareness of the roles and responsibilities of Scottish Borders 

Council and those of our key partners including Police Scotland. 
- To improve and simplify the way in which members of the public can report instances 

of dog fouling. 
- To work more closely with communities on developing local solutions. 
- To ensure that robust enforcement action is taken, where appropriate. 

 
2.3 Alongside the progress made on the Responsible Dog Ownership Strategy, Ms Lloyd also 

spoke of the impact of the objectives.  Campaign materials aimed at children were 



produced as part of the education programme on safe behaviour with dogs and keeping 
dogs safe.  Visits were made to events in communities alongside poster campaigns to 
promote responsible dog ownership.  Work was undertaken with PDSA at community 
events to provide a free basic health check for dogs.  Community events visits were 
ceased due to the onset of the COVID-19 but work in this objective area led to Scottish 
Borders Council winning the Dogs Trust Partnership Scheme 2018-19.  The legal 
responsibility of dog owners was highlighted.  Where dogs were found not to be under 
control, Scottish Borders Council’s dedicated control officer could enforce relevant 
legislation to serve a dog control notice including a mandate requiring dogs to be walked 
on a lead, wear a muzzle or only to be walked in certain areas.  It was noted that to 
support compliance with legislation that Scottish Borders Council had a free programme 
to implant dog microchips.  A stencil and poster campaign was used to pursue a reduction 
in dog fouling instances.  In highlighting work on improving the use of information and 
intelligence, it was noted that legislation was under review to determine if a dog control 
database was required.  Ms Lloyd added that a new procedure for dog barking complaints 
had also been introduced.  It was noted that there had been a drop in complaints due to 
the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic.  A small proportion of complaints were referred to 
police due to people not willing to act as a witness or being unable to identify owners. 
 

2.4 Members discussed the presentation.  In response to questions, Ms Lloyd clarified that 
dogs were not explicitly banned from certain parks and playing fields, however the Land 
Reform (Scotland) Act allowed for restrictions to be placed on public access on certain 
recreational spaces although there was not specific reference to dogs.  The Dog 
Education Officer and the Enforcement Officer were full-time positions.  Training could be 
targeted for certain groups of people which could include staff of Registered Social 
Landlords if they wished to participate.  Members discussed the confidentiality of 
complaints and noted that the Control of Dogs Act prevented information to be released of 
sanctions, including to the complainer as they were also protected by the General Data 
Protection Regulations.  Members also discussed the work on responsible dog ownership 
and communicating progress with Community Councils.  The work of Innerleithen 
Community Council, that had been granted £5,000 to secure 20 bins with dog waste bag 
dispensers and surveyed the community to determine positions of bins, was highlighted 
as an example of community involvement. The Community Council had worked with the 
Council’s Neighbourhood Services team to uplift from these additional bins.  It was 
suggested that the Education Officer make contact with Innerleithen Community Council 
to find out further details if this had not already happened.   Ms Lloyd advised that often it 
was not the siting of bins, but having them emptied which was sometimes an issue.  
Members also discussed activity in Newtown St Boswells through its Dog Friendly 
Newtown campaign that had seen an 88% drop in incidences of unlifted dog waste in 3 
months.  The major issue was the placement of bins and their emptying.    Newtown had 
also provided bio-degradable dog waste bags.  It was noted that with The Dogs Trust no 
longer supplying bags, there was an opportunity to source a supplier of bio-degradable 
dog bags but funding would need to be found for this, although opportunities to look for 
partners could also be explored.  The Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) also 
raised the issue of what happened to dog poo once it was collected, with the current 
solution to put it into landfill.  This was a huge challenge for society and needed to be 
addressed in a holistic way.  Cllr Thornton-Nicol commented on systems whereby poo in 
biodegradable bags could be composted or used to generate heat for electricity.  The 
Chairman thanked Ms Lloyd for the work carried out on the Strategy and her excellent 
presentation. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to: 
 

(a) request that the Head of Waste Services and Head of Neighbourhood Services 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss options for the Council on the 
collection and processing of dog waste;  

 



(b) request the Principal Regulatory Services Officer – Trading Standards & Animal 
Health engage with Registered Social Landlords to discuss training of related 
issues to responsible dog ownership;  
 

(c) to request the Principal Regulatory Services Officer – Trading Standards & Animal 
Health addressed further communication issues with communities, by providing 
short presentations for Community Councils and Area Partnerships, with a focus 
on communities and what they could do in partnership on an individual, social and 
material basis to help prevent dog fouling and establish responsible dog 
ownership;  
 

(d) to request the Service Director Young People, Inclusion and Engagement consider 
how best to raise the issue with children of responsible dog ownership and what 
material could be provided for schools, perhaps through the Inspire Learning 
Ipads;  and  
 

(e) to endorse the exploration of options for provision of bio-degradable dog bags 
from a third party supplier. 
 
 

3. ANY OTHER SCRUTINY ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT.  
Councillor Greenwell raised the matter of the Scottish Borders Autism Strategy which had 
been launched in 2015 and needed to be reviewed to assess its effectiveness and 
whether this could be included in the Scrutiny Work Programme.  Members heard that the 
Scottish Borders Autism Strategy was owned by the H&SC Integrated Joint Board and not 
by Scottish Borders Council so may be better reviwed through the Integrated Joint Board 
and undertook to check on the most appropriate process for a review of the Scottish 
Borders Autism Strategy.  Members were supportive of the Committee reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Strategy if possible.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED that the Clerk to the Council would update the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting on an appropriate process to review the Scottish 
Borders Autism Strategy. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.25 am   


